

CS 364/23

PARVEEN AGGARWAL Vs. MANISH AGGARWAL

12.05.2026

Present: Plaintiff in person with Sh. Bijendra Kr. Gautam,
Ld. Counsel for plaintiff on VC.
Sh. Brijesh Kr. Sharma and Ms. Payal Gupta, Ld.
Counsels for defendant.

Matter is listed for cross examination of PW1 who is also present and Ld. Counsel is also willing to cross examine him. However, plaintiff has filed an application under Order 12 Rule 6 CPC for passing judgment on admission submitting that the defendant has also admitted in his WS that the suit property may be partitioned with 50% share to each party.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that in case the defendant agrees for the partition, he would not press his relief for rendition of accounts. Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that his admission to partition was subject to payment of Rs.6 lacs by the plaintiff in terms of the settlement dated 04.11.2017. Hence, he wants to file reply to the said application.

Put up for reply/arguments on the said application on **06.07.2026**. Defendant shall remain present in person on the next date of hearing.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/12.05.2026